ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Minutes
September 13, 2004

The Zoning Board of Adjustment held a public hearing in the City Council Chambers, 2™ Floor
of the City Hall Building on Monday, September 13, 2004, at 1:35 p.m., with the following board
members present:

Board Members Staff Members

Luis De La Cruz Kimberly Forsyth, Planner I

James Major Robert Pefia, Zoning Board Secretary
Larry Nance Javier de la Cruz, Plan Examiner
Charles Marquez Margie Barajas, Recording Secretary
Anna Gill

David Alvidrez
James Nakovic

Robert Pefia, Zoning Board Secretary, opened the meeting and read the Statement of Authority
and Limitations on the Laws and Ordinance governing the Board. Luis De La Cruz, Chair,
introduced himself and other board members to the audience. He swore in all who wished to
testify.

Iltem #1 08-134-04 2913 Titanic Richard Leland Davis
Applicant requests a Variance from Section 20.12.090 (Front Yard Setback) R-2 Zone of the
City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Mountain Park Addition, Block 10, Lot 9.

This would permit the existence of a 17'6” by 13.5’ structure located to within 16.5’ of the front
property line. A 30’ front yard setback is required in an R-2 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
made recommendation to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff
did not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if
there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Richard Davis, Owner, was in attendance to represent the case.

It was noted that a variance is requested due to topography of the site, which has a significant
slope at the rear yard. David Alvidrez noted the four conditions that are considered in order to
grant a variance.

David Alvidrez made a motion to APPROVE this request for a variance on the basis that it
meets all the requirements. James Major seconded the motion. Board was polled and motion
passed unanimously (7-0)

ltem #2 08-138-04 1100 Madeline Lisa Magano-Craiq & Patrick Craig
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Rear Yard Setback) R-3
Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Kern Place, Block 23, Lot 27.

This would permit the construction of an addition located to within 10’ of the rear property line.
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A 25’ rear yard setback is required in an R-3 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. It was
noted that staff recommends denial due to the length of the driveway. Mr. Pefia explained that
the BP& | and Engineering departments require a 20 foot driveway in front of the garage. Staff
did not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if
there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Patrick and Lisa Craig were in attendance to represent the case.

David Alvidrez questioned if the new construction would maintain the character of the house. In
response, the new addition and the garage would also be stucco to match the structure of the
house.

James Major made a motion to APPROVE this request (contrary to staff recommendation) on
the basis that it meets criteria for a special exception and other driveways in the area lack the
20 feet. Larry Nance seconded the motion. Board was polled and motion passed unanimously
(7-0).

ltem #3 09-139-04 6701 South Desert El Paso Community College
Applicant requests a Variance from Section 20.66.275.B (Signs, Schools, Freestanding or
Monument Signs) R-3 Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Tract 1-A-1, Nellie D.
Mundy Survey No. 240, Abst. 9932. This would permit the construction of a 30 ft. high sign with
a sign area of approximately 180 sq. ft. at the EPCC Northwest Campus.

Per Section 20.66.275.B, a school is permitted a freestanding sign not to exceed a maximum
height of 16 ft. and a maximum sign area of 120 sq. ft. (The R-3 zoning district does not permit
freestanding signs except for churches, schools and hospitals.)

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Mr.
Pefa noted that staff recommendation is to deny; it does not meet all the requirements for a
variance. Staff did not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La
Cruz asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this
request. No opposition was presented. Martin Gonzales was in attendance to represent the
case. Representative for EPCC was also present.

James Major noted that this request is a state highway issue and questioned if this construction
request has met the code required by the State of Texas. Response was given that this has not
been sent to TxDOT for review.

James Major made a motion to POSTPONE this request pending review from TxDOT. James
Nakovic seconded the motion. Board was polled and motion passed unanimously (7-0).

ltem #4 09-140-04 8605 Saratoga Cristobal Valadez
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Rear Yard Setback) R-3
Zone of the City of ElI Paso Zoning Ordinance. Regal Crest, Block 6, Lot 3.

This would permit the construction of a 25’ by 8 addition located to within 15’ of the rear
property line. A 25’ rear yard setback is required in an R-3 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
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not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Cristobal Valadez, Owner, was in attendance to represent the case.

James Major made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception on the basis that it
meets all the requirements. David Alvidrez seconded the motion. Board was polled and
motion passed unanimously (7-0).

ltem #5 09-141-04 3652 Luis Lara GMFE Homes
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Rear Yard Setback) R-5
Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Tierra Del Este Unit 23, Block 107, Lot 3.

This would permit the construction of a 16’ by 9’ portion of a structure located to within 15’ of the
rear property line. A 25’ rear yard setback is required in an R-5 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Cynthia Lopez, Representative was in attendance for the case.

James Nakovic made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception on the basis that
it meets all the requirements. James Major seconded the motion. Board was polled and motion
carried (6-1). David Alvidrez opposed.

Iltem #6 09-142-04 3656 Luis Lara GMFE Homes
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Rear Yard Setback) R-5
Zone of the City of ElI Paso Zoning Ordinance. Tierra Del Este Unit 23, Block 107, Lot 12.

This would permit the construction of a 25’ by 6’ portion of a structure located to within 15’ of the
rear property line. A 25’ rear yard setback is required in an R-5 zone

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Cynthia Lopez, Representative, was in attendance for the case.

James Nakovic made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception on the basis that
it meets all the requirements. James Major seconded the motion. Board was polled and motion
carried (6-1). David Alvidrez opposed.

ltem #7 09-143-04 3621 Tierra Zafiro Sunset Homes Inc.
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 L (Error in Construction) R-5
Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Tierra Del Este Unit 8, Block 51, Lot 15.

This would permit the construction of a 33.9’ by 54.1’ structure located to within 4.5’ of the side
property line. A 5’ side yard setback is required in an R-5 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
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was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Javier Lopez, Representative was in attendance to represent the
case.

Javier Lopez, representing Sunset Homes, testified that the error causing the encroachment
was inadvertent and not intentional.

James Nakovic made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception on the
basis that the encroachment was inadvertent and meets other requirements. Anna Gill
seconded the motion. Board was polled and motion passed unanimously (7-0)

ltem #8 09-144-04 3601 Tierra Zafiro Sunset Homes, Inc.
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 L (Error in Construction) R-5
Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Tierra Del Este Unit 8, Block 51, Lot 20.

This would permit the construction of a 35.2" by 35.7’ structure located to within 4.9" and 4.7’ of
the side property line. A 5’ side yard setback is required in an R-5 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Javier Lopez was in attendance to represent the case.

Javier Lopez, representative of Sunset Homes, testified that the error causing the encroachment
was inadvertent and not intentional.

James Nakovic made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception on the basis that
the encroachment was inadvertent and meets other requirements. David Alvidrez seconded the
motion. Board was polled and motion passed unanimously (7-0)

ltem #9 09-145-04 409 Saipan PI. Aurelia Nevarez
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Rear Yard Setback) R-5
Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. El Valle, Block 6, Lot 101.

This would permit the construction of a 15'4” by 16’ addition located to within 10’ of the rear
property line. A 25’ rear yard setback is required in an R-5 zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No
opposition was presented. Manny Martinez, Representative, was in attendance for the case.

Larry Nance made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception with stipulation that
no more than 15 feet width can be approved. James Nakovic seconded the motion. Board was
polled and motion passed unanimously (7-0).

ltem # 10 09-146-04 12481 Martin Bauman George Martin
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 Q (Carport Over a Driveway)
R-3A Zone of the City of El Paso Zoning Ordinance. Montwood Heights, Block 16, Lot 4.
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This would permit the construction of a 22’ by 22’ structure located to within 0’ of the front
property line. A 20’ front yard setback is required in an R-3A zone.

Robert Pefia read the case into the record and made a slide presentation of the property. Staff
recommendation is to approve; it meets all the requirements for this special exception. Staff did
not receive any calls or letters in favor or against this request. Luis De La Cruz asked if there
was anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor or against this request. No opposition
was presented. Bill Murray, Representative for Mesa Homes, was in attendance for the case.
Mr. Murray gave a description of the construction of the house.

Larry Nance made a motion to APPROVE this request for special exception on the basis that it
meets all the requirements. James Nakovic seconded the motion. Board was polled and
motion passed unanimously (7-0).

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

James Nakovic made a motion to approve the minutes of August 23, 2004 with a name
correction as requested by Larry Nance. David Alvidrez seconded the motion. Board was
polled and motion passed (7-0)

Introduction of Linda Castle, new staff member for the Planning Department was made.
Welcome, Linda!

Recommendation made by Larry Nance that the name of board members voting against a
motion be noted in the minutes.

Next meeting set: It was announced that next meeting is set for September 27, 2004, in
Council Chambers.

Without further discussion, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 2:40 p.m.

Robert Pefia,
Zoning Board Secretary
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